Angus
Council

Combhairle Aonghais

BURIAL GROUND CHARGES - 2021/2022
(1 April 2021 - 31 March 2022)

Lair Charges

Coffin Lair - per lair
Coffin Lair (non-Angus resident*) - per lair

Cremated Remains Lair - per lair
Cremated Remains Lair (non-Angus resident*) - per lair
Cremated Remains Lair for NVF/SBC

Perpetuities/Upkeep of Ground**

Coffin Lair
Casket Lair

Lair Certificates
Lair Certificate - per lair
Replacement Lair Certificate - per lair

Transfer of Burial Rights - per lair

Interment Charges

Coffin Interments

17 years and under
18 years and over
18 years and over (non-Angus resident*)

Cremation Caskets Interments

17 years and under

Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot
Double Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot
Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot

Double Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot

Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot (non-Angus resident*)
Double Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot (non-Angus resident*)

Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot (non-Angus resident*)
Double Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot (non-Angus resident*)

Non-Viable Foetus / Stilloorn Children

Scafttering of Cremated Remains

Weekend/Public Holidays Inferments (only in exceptional circumstances)

£661.50
£1,322.90

£376.30
£752.50
£0.00

£328.80
£164.40

£56.20
£56.20
£56.20

£0.00
£711.00
£1,420.40

£0.00
£227.00
£454.00
£460.30
£920.60
£453.60
£908.00
£920.60
£1,841.20

£0.00

£57.90

50% additional



Exhumations

Exhumation Fee for Coffin
Exhumation Fee for Cremation Casket from Cremated Remains Lair

Memorials (excluding VAT)

Monumental Registration Fee (VAT Exempt)

Erection of Memorial (New / Replacement) / Marker / Plaque / Vase / etc
Foundation Excavated and Memorial Inspection Fee

Research (excluding VAT)

Research Fee (per hour or part thereof)

BURIAL GROUND CHARGES - NOTES

*Non-Angus Resident Charges

POA
£347.30

£168.70

£66.70
£219.20

£34.00

Following a review of our charges, elected members recently approved an amendment to
when the ‘non-resident’ charge is applied to burial charges. With effect from 1 April 2021,

the non-resident charge will no longer apply in the following circumstances:

Purchase of Lairs 1/ Where the lairholder has lived in Angus for the majority of their life,

they would retain resident statfus.

2/ Where the lairholder was resident and moved out of the area for
care or medical reasons within their final 5 years, they would retain

resident stafus.

Interments 1/ Where the deceased lived in Angus for the majority of their life,

they would retain resident status.

2/ Where the deceased was resident and moved out of the area for
care or medical reasons within their final 5 years, they would retain

resident status.

In every case, the onus will be on Funeral Directors to state resident status on application and

provide sufficient evidence of status, should this be required.

**Perpetuities/Upkeep of Ground

Perpetuity Fee is a one-off charge to cover maintenance and upkeep of lair. The fee will be

applied from 1 April 2017 as follows:

Pre-Purchased Lairs at time of opening ground for first inferment after this date

Purchase of Lairs at time of purchase



