

BURIAL GROUND CHARGES - 2021/2022

(1 April 2021 – 31 March 2022)

Lair Charges

Coffin Lair - per lair Coffin Lair (non-Angus resident*) - per lair	£661.50 £1,322.90
Cremated Remains Lair - per lair Cremated Remains Lair (non-Angus resident*) - per lair Cremated Remains Lair for NVF/SBC	£376.30 £752.50 £0.00
Perpetuities/Upkeep of Ground**	
Coffin Lair Casket Lair	£328.80 £164.40
<u>Lair Certificates</u>	
Lair Certificate - per lair Replacement Lair Certificate - per lair Transfer of Burial Rights - per lair	£56.20 £56.20 £56.20
Interment Charges	
Coffin Interments	
17 years and under 18 years and over 18 years and over (non-Angus resident*)	£0.00 £711.00 £1,420.40
<u>Cremation Caskets Interments</u>	
17 years and under Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot Double Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot Double Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot (non-Angus resident*) Double Interment in Coffin / Cremated Remains Lair at four foot (non-Angus resident*) Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot (non-Angus resident*) Double Interment in Coffin Lair over four foot (non-Angus resident*)	£0.00 £227.00 £454.00 £460.30 £920.60 £453.60 £908.00 £920.60 £1,841.20

Weekend/Public Holidays Interments (only in exceptional circumstances)

Non-Viable Foetus / Stillborn Children

Scattering of Cremated Remains

50% additional

£0.00

£57.90

Exhumations

Exhumation Fee for Coffin Exhumation Fee for Cremation Casket from Cremated Remains Lair	POA £347.30
Memorials (excluding VAT)	
Monumental Registration Fee (VAT Exempt)	£168.70
Erection of Memorial (New / Replacement) / Marker / Plaque / Vase / etc Foundation Excavated and Memorial Inspection Fee	£66.70 £219.20

Research (excluding VAT)

Research Fee (per hour or part thereof) £34.00

BURIAL GROUND CHARGES - NOTES

*Non-Angus Resident Charges

Following a review of our charges, elected members recently approved an amendment to when the 'non-resident' charge is applied to burial charges. With effect from 1 April 2021, the non-resident charge **will no longer apply** in the following circumstances:

Purchase of Lairs 1/ Where the lairholder has lived in Angus for the majority of their life,

they would retain resident status.

2/ Where the lairholder was resident and moved out of the area for care or medical reasons within their final 5 years, they would retain

resident status.

Interments 1/ Where the deceased lived in Angus for the majority of their life,

they would retain resident status.

2/ Where the deceased was resident and moved out of the area for care or medical reasons within their final 5 years, they would retain

resident status.

In every case, the onus will be on Funeral Directors to state resident status on application and provide sufficient evidence of status, should this be required.

**Perpetuities/Upkeep of Ground

Perpetuity Fee is a one-off charge to cover maintenance and upkeep of lair. The fee will be applied from 1 April 2017 as follows:

Pre-Purchased Lairs at time of opening ground for first interment after this date

Purchase of Lairs at time of purchase